## File No.ESTT E-8/7/2020-ADMIN-ENGG ESTT

No.8-8/2000-Engg.Estt. — 2875 Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation Central Ground Water Board Bhujal Bhawan, NH-IV, Faridabad-121001 (Haryana)

Dated:

2 4 AUG 2020

## OFFICE ORDER NO. 297 OF 2020

In pursuance to Ministry's Office Order issued under letter No. A-32012/1/2020-GWE dated 05.08.2020 and with the approval of the Competent Authority, Sh. S. K. Meena, Assistant Executive Engineer is hereby promoted to the post of Executive Engineer (Group 'A' Gazetted) on regular basis in Level-11 in the Pay Matrix as per the 7<sup>th</sup> CPC (PB-3, Rs.15,600-39,100/- + Grade Pay - Rs.6600/- pre-revised) at CGWB, Division XI, Jodhpur for the panel year 2020 with effect from the date he takes over the charge in the promotional post of Executive Engineer, CGWB.

Since, there is no change in his place of posting, he is not entitled to TTA and Joining time as admissible under the Rules.

He is requested to give his acceptance for promotion or otherwise within ten days from the date of receipt of this order and report for duty at his respective place of posting within 20 days from the date of issue of this order, failing which it will be presumed that the officer is not willing to accept the promotion and the promotion order will be cancelled without waiting for any further reference.

The officer may exercise his option within a period of one month from the date of his taking over the charge of the promotional post, whether he will get the pay fixed in the new post either straightway from the date of joining on promotion to the new post or from the date of his next increment in the present post. In case, he has already been granted MACP, his pay will not be fixed.

In case of failure to report for duty on promotion, no fresh offer of promotion will be given to the above officer and he will be debarred for a period of one year in terms of Ministry of Home Affairs (DOP&T)'s OM No. 22054/3/81.Estt (D) 1.10.81.

(Anil Kumar) 7418 Administrative Officer

## **DISTRIBUTION:-**

- 1. Sh. S. K. Meena, Assistant Executive Engineer, CGWB, Division XI, Jodhpur.
- 2. The Under Secretary (GWE), Ministry of Jal Shakti, DoWR, RD & GR, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi, with reference to Ministry's letter / Order No. A-32012/1/2020-GWE dated 5.8.2020 for information.
- 3. The Regional Director, CGWB, WR, Jaipur.
- 4. The Ex. Engineer, CGWB, Div. XI, Jodhpur for information.
- 5. The Member, HQ/ East/ South/ North-West / CGWA, Faridabad / New Delhi.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer, CGWB, Faridabad.
- 7. PA to Chairman, CGWB, Faridabad.
- 8. PS to Director (Administration), CGWB, CHQ, Faridabad.
- 9. Personal file of the officer.
- 10. Programmer, CGWB, Faridabad. He is requested to kindly upload the order on CGWB's website. The copy of this order in pdf format is being e-mailed.
- 11. Office Order file.